MMP & DMP
Manual Microsyringe Pumps
World Precision Instruments
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Serial No._____________________
121410
w
w

adjustable
micrometer
mount
2	 World Precision Instruments
The non-rotating micrometer head has a resolution of 10µm per division and advances
500µm per full revolution. The entire frame body of the injector is constructed with
polished stainless steel for stability and durability. The piston of the micrometer can
be slid across the rail to the syringe’s plunger position. Small diameter PTFE tubing
is used to improve the accuracy and solution compatibility. The unique design of
the pipette holder can securely hold any pipette with an outer diameter of between
1.0mm and 1.5mm. The necessary accessories for removing air and filling the
syringe and tubing with liquid are included. The system comes complete with a
100µL gas tight syringe. However, other syringe sizes are available on request.
Parts Included
• Stainless steel stand with micrometer
• 100µL gas-tight SGE syringe (#SGE100TLL)
• 4-way stopcock (#14057-10)
• 10mL plastic syringe (#3744-10)
• Injection assembly (pipette holder, Teflon tubing, luer-to-tubing coupler,
gasket for 1.0mm OD pipette)

bubbles that form during use. However, it might improve performance slightly for
some applications.
First, load the Teflon tubing directly with the 10mL syringe. Continue to eject fluid
out of the syringe as it is being separated from the tubing so that the female luer
to tubing coupler remains full. Attach the tubing to the micro syringe with both luer
connectors completely filled with injection fluid so that no air is introduced into the
system. Since even small bubbles will make more difference than the presence of
the stopcock, this step should be performed very carefully and re-tried, if necessary.
Finally, be sure to remove trapped air from the pipette coupling tube and the micro
syringe itself.
Determination of Total Volume Pumped
The micrometer head advances 10µm/division and 500µm/turn. First, measure
the total travel distance of the syringe with calipers. Divide the total volume by the
measured value. Multiply this figure by the constants above to get nL per division
and per turn.
Example: The SGE 100µL gas tight luer lock syringe (WPI# SGE0100TLL) is 60mm
from the “0µL” mark to the “100µL” mark.
(100µL/60mm) • (1mm/1000µm) • (1000nL/µL) =  1.6667nL/micron
(1.6667nL/µm) • (10µm/division) = 16.667nL/division
(1.6667nL/µm) • (500µm/turn) = 833.33nL/turn
World Precision Instruments	 7
Accessories
MMP-KIT	 Injection Assembly Parts Kit — contains injection assembly
(pipette holder, Teflon tubing, luer-to-tubing coupler, gaskets for
1.0mm OD pipette, 1.2mm OD pipette, 1.5mm OD pipette, 1.65mm
OD pipette)
14057-10	 4-Way Stopcock, Luer Lock
Syringes for MMP/DMP
WPI P/N	D escription	 nL/div.	 nL/turn
ILS025LT	 ILS 25µL Gas-tight Luer tip	 4.1666	 208.33
SGE050TLL	 SGE 50µL Gas-tight Teflon Luer Lock	 8.3333	 416.66
SGE100TLL	 SGE 100µL Gas-tight Teflon Luer Lock	 16.6666	 833.33
SGE250TLL	 SGE 250µL Gas-tight Teflon Luer Lock	 41.6666	 2083.33
SGE500TLL	 SGE 500µL Gas-tight Teflon Luer Lock	 83.3333	 4166.66
SGE1000TLL	 SGE 1000µL Gas-tight Teflon Luer Lock	 166.6666	 8333.33
Replacement Parts
75122-110	 PicoNozzle gasket green 1.0mm, pkg. of 10
75122-210	 PicoNozzle gasket black 1.2mm, pkg. of 10
75122-310	 PicoNozzle gasket blue 1.5mm, pkg. of 10